This Document Prepared By:

7-Eleven, Inc.

Attn: Corporate Real Estate

Cypress Waters

3200 Hackberry Road

Irving, Texas 75063

After Recording, Return To:

Heather W. Ackerson Mayer Brown LLP 71 South Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606



Doc#: 1608119118 Fee: \$60,00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/21/2016 03:28 PM Pg: 1 of 12

7

SPACE OF COUNTY CRATES OFFICE SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

PIN:

14-20-403-003 0000

14-20-403-004 0000

14-20-403-005 0000

14-20-403-007 0000

14-20-403-008 0000

14-20-403-022 0000

14-20-403-023 0000

14-20-403-024 0000

14-20-403-025 0000

14-20-403-064 0000

14-20-403-065 0000

14-20-403-067 0000

Street Addresses:

3541-3549 North Clark Street

1015 West Addison Street and 1023-25 West Addison Street

1027 West Addison Street

3554 North Sheffield Avenue

3540 North Sheffield Avenue

3535-3539 North Clark Street

3515-25 North Clark Street and 3527 North Clark Street

Chicago, Illinois

7-Eleven Location No. 37760 (Suite C-1.1)

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 21 day of March

NC) 3>3379 13 JF 13

-1-

2016, by and among 7-ELEVEN, INC. a Texas corporation ("Tenant") and 1025 W ADDISON STREET APARTMENTS CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), whose principal address is c/o UBS Realty Investors, LLC, 10 State House Square, 15th Floor, Hartford, Connecticut 06103, and 1025 W ADDISON STREET APARTMENTS OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Landlord").

RECITALS:

- A. Lender has agreed to make a mortgage loan (the "Loan") to 1025 W Addison Street Apartments Owner LLC (the "Borrower") in the amount of \$10,000 be secured by, among other things, a mortgage (the "Mortgage") on the real property legally described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Premises");
- B. Terant is the present lessee under a lease dated as of the date hereof with Landlord, demising a portion of the Premises (said lease and all amendments now or hereafter executed with respect thereto being referred to as the "Lease"), as evidenced by that certain Memorandum of Lease recorded or to be recorded in the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois;
- C. The Loan terms require that Tenant subordinate the Lease and its interest in the Premises in all respects to the lien of the 'Mortgage and that Tenant attorn to Lender; and
- D. In return, subject to the provisions hereof, Lender is agreeable to not disturbing Tenant's possession of the portion of the Premises covered by the Lease (the "Demised Premises"), so long as Tenant is not in default under the Lease.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS:

- 1. <u>Subordination</u>. The Lease, and the rights of Tenant in, to and under the Lease and the Demised Premises are hereby subjected and subordinated to the lien of the Morgage and to any modification, reinstatement, extension, renewal, supplement, consolidation or replacement thereof and to the liens of any other mortgages or deeds of trust on the Premises which may hereafter be held by Lender. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the foregoing, Lender acknowledges that the Escrow Funds, as defined in and pursuant to that certain Escrow Agreement dated as of the date hereof and made by and among Tenant, Landlord, and First American Title Insurance Company, as escrow agent, shall not be subject to the lien of the Mortgage nor to any modification, reinstatement, extension, renewal, supplement, consolidation or replacement thereof nor to the liens of any other mortgages or deeds of trust on the Premises which may hereafter be held by Lender.
- 2. <u>Tenant Not to Be Disturbed</u>. In the event it should become necessary to foreclose the Mortgage or Lender should otherwise come into possession of title to the Premises, Lender

will not join Tenant in summary or foreclosure proceedings unless required by law in order to obtain jurisdiction, but in such event no judgment foreclosing the Lease will be sought, and Lender will not disturb the use and occupancy of Tenant under the Lease so long as Tenant is not in default under any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Lease and has not prepaid the rent except monthly in advance as provided by the terms of the Lease.

- 3. Tenant to Attorn to Lender. In the event of foreclosure of the Mortgage, or upon a sale of the property encumbered thereby pursuant to the trustee's power of sale contained therein, or upon a transfer of said property by deed in lieu of foreclosure, then so long as Tenant is not in default under any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of the Lease, or otherwise at Lender's election, the Lease (subject to Section 4 below) shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease between the succeeding owner of the said property and Tenant, upon and subject to all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease for the balance of the term of the Lease. Lender shall recognize Tenant as tenant under the Lease (or shall direct any such successor owner to recognize Tenant as tenant under the Lease) and Tenant hereby agrees to attorn to and accept any such successor owner as landlord under the Lease, and the parties shall be bound by and perform all of the obligations imposed by the Lease. Upon written request by any such successor owner, Tenant agrees ω execute and deliver to said successor owner such further assurance and other documents, including a new lease upon the same terms and conditions of the Lease, confirming the foregoing as such successor owner may reasonably request.
- 4. <u>Limitations</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither Lender nor such other purchaser shall in any event be:
 - (a) liable for any act or omission or any defaults of any prior landlord (including Landlord) which occurred prior to the time that Lender or any such other purchaser succeeded to the interest of such prior landlord under the Lease, except if such defaults are non-monetary and relate to the repair or maintenance of the Premises and continue to accrue after attornment, in which event, Lender or such other purchaser shall be bound to cure same within the time provided for in the Lease, which time shall be calculated from the date of the attornment;
 - (b) intentionally omitted;
 - subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant may be entitled to a sert against any prior landlord (including Landlord), except as expressly provided in the Lease;
 - (d) bound by any payment of rent or additional rent by Tenant to any prior landlord (including Landlord) for more than one (1) month in advance, except as expressly provided in the Lease;
 - (e) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without the written consent of Lender, provided that Lender shall not unreasonably withhold, condition or delay its consent if the amendment, supplement or modification does not: (i) reduce rent or any other monetary obligation of Tenant under the Lease,

- (ii) change the term of the Lease, (iii) impose any additional material obligation upon Landlord under the Lease, or (iv) reduce any material obligation of Tenant under the Lease; or
- liable or responsible for, or with respect to, the retention, application and/or return (f) to Tenant of any security deposit paid to any prior landlord (including Landlord), whether or not still held by such prior landlord, except to the extent that Lender or such other purchaser has actually received for its own account as landlord such security deposit.
- Acknowledgment of Assignment of Lease and Rent. Tenant acknowledges that it has notice that the Lease and the rent and all other sums due thereunder have been assigned or are to be assigned to Lender as security for the Loan secured by the Mortgage. In the event that Lender notifies Tenant of a default under the Mortgage and demands that Tenant pay its rent and all other sums due under the Lease to Lender, Tenant agrees that it will honor such demand and pay its rent and all other sums due under the Lease directly to Lender or as otherwise required pursuant to such notice. By its execution hereof, Borrower expressly consents to the foregoing, and agrees that Tenant shall have the right to rely on any such notice from Lender without incurring any obligation or liability to Landlord as if such notice were given at the direction of Landlord.
- 6. Limited Liability. Tenant acknowledges that in all events, the liability of Lender and any purchaser shall be limited and restricted to their interest in the Premises (including, without limitation, all rents, issues and profits derived therefrom) and shall in no event exceed such interest.
- Lender's Right to Notice of Default and Opt.on to Cure. Tenant will give written 7. notice to Lender of any default by Landlord under the Lease by mailing a copy of the same by certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows (or to such other address as may be 750 Price specified from time to time by Lender to Tenant):

To Lender:

c/o UBS Realty Investors, LLC 10 State House Square, 15th Floor, Hartford, Connecticut 06103 Attention:

Upon such notice, Lender shall be permitted and shall have the option, in its sole and absolute discretion, to cure any such default during the period of time during which the Landlord would be permitted to cure such default, but in any event Lender shall have a period of thirty (30) days after the receipt of such notification to cure such default; provided, however, that in the event Lender is unable to cure the default by the exercise of reasonable diligence within such 30-day period, including on account of the need to take possession of the Premises in order to undertake such cure, Lender shall have such additional period of time as may be reasonably required to remedy such default with reasonable dispatch, such additional period of time not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) additional days.

- 8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties hereof.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 10. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced according to the law of the state in which the Premises are located, other than such law with respect to conflicts of law.
- 11. <u>New Lease</u>. Upon the written request of Lender to Tenant at the time of a foreclosure, trus ee's sale or deed in lieu thereof, the parties agree to execute a lease of the Premises upon the same terms and conditions as the Lease, which lease shall cover any unexpired term of the Lease existing prior to such foreclosure, trustee's sale or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure.
- 12. <u>Conflict</u>. This Agreement supersedes any inconsistent provisions of the Lease, and may not be amended or modified except by an agreement in writing executed by all parties hereto.
- 13. <u>No Modification</u>. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to derogate from or in any way impair or affect the lien and charge or provisions of the Mortgage, except as specifically set forth herein.
- 14. <u>Non-Disturbance</u>. Lessee agrees that this Tgreement satisfies any condition or requirement in the Lease relating to the granting of a non-disturbance agreement.
- Miscellaneous. Time is of the essence with respect to all obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement may be modified only by an instrument in writing executed by the party against whom enforcement is sought. Any waivers granted hereunder must be in writing. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between Lender and Tenant relating to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes entirely any and all prior written or oral agreements with respect thereto. The unenforceability or invalidity of any provision of this Agreement as to any party or circumstance shall not render that provision unenforceable or invalid as to any other party or circumstance, and all provisions hereof, in all other respects, shall remain valid and enforceable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

1608119118 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TENANT

WITNESS the following signatures and seals.

Attest:	7-ELEVEN, INC., a Texas corporation
Name: Robin D. Brush+	.// //
Title: Assistant Secretary	By: Wes flandove Name: Wes HARGOOVE
	Title: SUF DEVELOPINEW,
ACKN	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF DALLAS §	
COUNTY OF DALLAS §	
	Public in and for the aforesaid County and State, on
this day personally appeared Robin D. Bryant , a(n)	Wes Hargrove and an Assistant
Secretary, respectively, of 7-ELEVEN, INC., known to me to be the persons whose names are	
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said	
corporation and that they each executed the therein expressed and in the capacities therei	e same as the act of such corporation for the purposes
mercin expressed and in the capacities merci	n stated.
	AND SEAL OF CFFICE this 10th day of
<u>March</u> , 2016.	Tie
(seal) ALESIA MERTENS Notary Public; State of Texas	(Notary signature)
(seal) Notary Public; State of Texas My Comm. Expires 02-16-2019 Notary ID 13011883-4	Alesia Mertens (typed or printed name)
MODITAL MODELLA IN 1991	
	My commission expires:
	02/16/2019

1608119118 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

1025 W ADDISON APARTMENTS CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

TPF Equity REIT Operating Partnership LP, its By:

sole member

By:

TPF Equity REIT Operating Partnership

GP LLC, its general partner

By:

Its:

STATE OF Connectiont

COUNTY OF HALLAND

SS: Children Cook , a notary public in and for said County, CERTIFY that Found Botchet the aforesaid, DO HEREBY in the State of TPF Equity REIT Operating Partnersnip GP LLC, the general partner Director of TPF Equity REIT Operating Partnership LP, the sole member of 1025 W Addison Apartments Capital LLC, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as [Director] of said limited liability company, as general partner of said limited partnership, as sole member of said limited liability company. 6° his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this was day of March 2016.

warda d. Longenice My Commission Expires:

WANDA I. FONGEMIE

Notary Public {SEAL}

Notary Public My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2018

[CLARK SNDA SIGNATURE PAGE]

1608119118 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The terms of the above Agreement are hereby consented, agreed to and acknowledged.

1025 W ADDISON STREET APARTMENTS OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

1025 W. Addison Street Apartments Investors LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

> Addison Park LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its manager

> > By: M&R Addison Park LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, a Membe

Thomas F. Moran, Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF WILL)

Notary Public {SEAL}

Stoppenty Of Collings , a notary public in and for said County, in the Lisa Stiner State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Thomas F. Moran, Manager of Addison Park LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, manager of 1025 W Addison Stree Apartments Investors LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, sole member of 1025 W Addison Struct apartments Owner LLC, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as manager of said limited liability company, as manager of said limited liability company, as sole member of said limited liability company, as his free and voluntary ect and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this _9th day of ______, USA STINER OFFICIAL SEAL Commission Expires April 03, 2016

[CLARK SNDA SIGNATURE PAGE]

1608119118 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

Legal Description

[see attached]

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

1608119118 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION ON BLOCK 1 OF ASSESSOR'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM PARCELS A, B AND C DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A: THE NORTH 20.00 FEET OF THE WEST 75.00 FEET OF LOT 3 (AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH AND WEST LINES THEREOF);

PARCEL B: THAT PART OF LOT 3 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT 75.00 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3 (AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF); THENCE SOUTH 30 DECREES 08 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 3 AFORESAID 25,00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST PERPENDICULAR TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3 A DISTANCE OF 17.29 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 10.05 FEFT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

PARCEL C: THAT PART OF LOT 3 DESCRIPED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT 20.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3.465 MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF): THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST PERPENDICULAR TO THE NORTH LINT OF SAID LOT 3 A DISTANCE OF 3.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 73.24 FEET 10 P POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 3.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

14-20-403-003-0000 (affects part of Parcel 1 and other land, all of Lot 3 7.00 Lot 4 in Parcel 1) 14-20-403-004-0000 (affects Lot 5 and the North 1/2 of Lot 6 Parcel 1) 14-20-403-005-0000 (affects the South 1/2 of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7 in Parcel 1) Office

Address: 3541-3549 N. Clark St., Chicago, IL

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 26 AND 27 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: AND

LOTS 28, 29 AND THE EAST 23 FEET OF LOT 30 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST/WEST 28.5-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 28, 29, AND THE EAST 23 FEET OF LOT 30, AND THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 27, WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 EXTENDED NORTH TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 27; AND

1608119118 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 26, NORTH OF A LINE 5.00 FEET NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 26 EXTENDED EAST TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 20 AND SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST ADDISON STREET;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE SOUTH 5.00 FEET OF LOTS 26 AND 27 LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 EXTENDED NORTH, DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC ALLEY, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-023-0000 (affects Lots 28, 29 and the East 23 feet of Lot 30 in Parcel 2) 14-20-403-024-0000 (affects Lots 26 and 27 in Parcel 2)

Address: 1015-1025 W. Addison St., Chicago, IL

PARCEL 3:

LOT 31 AND WEST 3 FLET OF LOT 30 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH/SCUTH 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 31; AND

THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST/WEST 28.5-FOUT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 31 AND THE WEST 3 FEET OF LOT 30; AND

THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-FOOT WID! VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF THE EAST/WEST 28.5-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY EXTENDED WEST TO THE CENTER LINE OF SAID 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY, AND LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 31 EXTENDED SOUTH TO THE CENTER LINE OF SAID EAST/WEST 28.5-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-022-0000 (affects the West 3 feet of Lot 30 and all of Lot 31 in Parcel 3)

Address: 1027 W. Addison St., Chicago, IL

PARCEL 4:

LOTS 23, 24 AND 25 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 23, 24 AND 25, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-025-0000 (affects Lots 23, 24 and 25 in Parcel 4)

Address: 3554 N. Sheffield Ave., Chicago, IL

PARCEL 5:

LOTS 20, 21 AND 22 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

1608119118 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 20, 21 AND 22, NORTH OF A LINE 5.00 FEET NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 26 EXTENDED EAST TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 20 AND SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST ADDISON STREET;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE SOUTH 20 FEET OF LOT 20, DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC ALLEY, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-067-0000 (affects Lots 20, 21 and 22 in Parcel 5)

Vacant land located west of Sheffield Ave., Chicago, IL (3540 N. Sheffield Ave.)

PARCEL 6:

LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11 AND 12 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF A LINE 10 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 12) IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE EAST/ NEST 28.5-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 8, WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 EXTENDED NORTH TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 27 AND EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 31 EXTENDED SOUTH TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 8; AND

THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH/SOUTH 15-1007 WIDE VACATED ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF THE EAST/WEST 28.5-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY EXTENDED WEST TO THE CENTER LINE OF SAID 15-FOOT WIDE VACATED ALLEY, AND LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 8, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-064-0000 (affects Lots 8 and 9 in Parcel 6) 14-20-403-065-0000 (affects part of Lots 8 and 9 and the remaining Lots in Parcel 6)

Address: 3535-3539 N. Clark St., Chicago, IL

PARCEL 7:

- (A) LOT 13 AND THAT PART OF LOT 12 LYING SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN 10 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12 IN WEAGE AND HYDE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINO S; AND
- (B) LOTS 21, 22 AND 23 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

A STRIP OF LAND FALLING BETWEEN (A) AND (B) LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY LINES OF (B) EXTENDED NORTHERLY, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14-20-403-007-0000 (affects Lots 12 and 13 in Parcel 7) 14-20-403-008-0000 (affects Lots 21, 22 and 23 in Parcel 7)

Address: 3515-3527 N. Clark St., Chicago, IL